Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)


)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  06-0467 PO



)

JASON R. MEYERS,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


There is cause to discipline Jason R. Meyers for committing two criminal offenses of stealing at least $500.  
Procedure


The Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) filed a complaint to discipline Meyers.  On July 19, 2006, Meyers was personally served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing.  We held our hearing on September 26, 2006.  Assistant Attorney General Theodore A. Bruce represented the Director.  Neither Meyer nor anyone representing him appeared.  Our reporter filed the transcript on October 26, 2006.
Findings of Fact


1.
Meyers holds a Class A peace officer license that the Director issued.


2.
Meyers took at least $500 from Home Depot at 10890 Sunset Plaza in Sunset Hills with the intent to permanently deprive Home Depot of the money on December 22, 2004, and again on January 16, 2005.  

3.
On March 9, 2005, an indictment was filed in the Circuit Court for the County of St. Louis, which charged:
COUNT 01:  STEALING $500 OR MORE – CLASS C FELONY


That Jason R. Meyers and Rachel N. Richardson, acting together, in violation of Section 570.030,  RSMo, committed the class C felony of stealing . . . in that on or about Wednesday, December 22, 2004, at approximately 8:16  P.M., at 10890 Sunset Plaza, in the City of Sunset Hills, in the County of St. Louis, State of Missouri, Jason R. Meyers and Rachel N. Richardson, acting together, appropriated U.S. currency of a value of at least five hundred dollars, which property was in the possession of Home Depot, and Jason R. Meyers and Rachel N. Richardson, acting together, appropriated such property without the consent of Home Depot and with the purpose to deprive the victim thereof.

COUNT 02:  STEALING $500 OR MORE – CLASS C FELONY


That Jason R. Meyers and Rachel N. Richardson, acting together, in violation of Section 570.030,  RSMo, committed the class C felony of stealing . . . in that on or about Sunday, January 16, 2005, at approximately 6:34  P.M., at 10890 Sunset Plaza, in the City of Sunset Hills, in the County of St. Louis, State of Missouri, Jason R. Meyers and Rachel N. Richardson, acting together, appropriated U.S. currency of a value of at least five hundred dollars, which property was in the possession of Home Depot, and Jason R. Meyers and Rachel N. Richardson, acting together, appropriated such property without the consent of Home Depot and with the purpose to deprive the victim thereof.

4.
On September 16, 2005, Meyers pled guilty to Counts 1 and 2 of the indictment.  The court found Meyers guilty and suspended the imposition of sentence.  The court placed Meyers on probation for five years.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction of the Director's complaint.
  The Director has the burden of proving facts for which the law authorizes discipline.
  

The Director cites § 590.080.1(2), which allows discipline of any police officer who “[h]as committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed.”  The Director alleges that Meyers committed the criminal offenses charged in the indictment filed in the Circuit Court of St. Louis County.  To prove that, the Director introduced certified court records of the criminal case.  The records contain the indictment and Meyers’ pleas of guilty to the crimes of stealing
 in Counts 1 and 2.  


A guilty plea is evidence of the conduct charged.
  A guilty plea constitutes a “declaration against interest,” which the defendant may explain away.
  Meyers filed nothing in this case to counter his guilty pleas.  The Director has proven that Meyers committed two criminal offenses.  Section 590.080.1(2) authorizes discipline.  
Summary


We find cause to discipline Meyers under § 590.080.1(2).  

SO ORDERED on November 3, 2006.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP 


Commissioner

	�Section 590.080.2.  Statutory references are to the 2005 Supplement to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri 2000, unless otherwise noted.


	�Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


	�Section 570.030.  The amendment to § 570.030 in HB 353 (93rd Gen. Assem., 1st Reg. Sess.), § A, affected only subsection 4.  Its changes do not affect this action, so we cite to the most recent version of § 570.030 in RSMo Supp. 2005. 


	�Mandacina v. Liquor Control Board. of Review, 599 S.W.2d 240, 243 (Mo. App., W.D. 1980).


	�Nichols v. Blake, 418 S.W.2d 188, 190 (Mo. 1967).  





PAGE  
3

